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RESEARCH ANALYSTS

 Expect TRPC to benefit from 1) Shift in volumes from unorganised
sector to organised, and 2) Traction in multi-modal logistics (TRPC is
one of the few players with presence across value chain) which
would drive revenue/EBITDA CAGR of 7%/13% through FY20-24.

 TRPC’s established infrastructure, long-standing customer
relationships and experienced management team (vintage of ~six
decades) are expected to aid its position as a preferred 3PL partner.
Furthermore, presence across multimodal logistics value chain (JV
with Concor for rail transportation and fleet of ships for waterway
transportation) allows TRPC to provide efficient end-to-end logistics
solutions. Robust demand for multimodal logistics is expected to
drive coastal shipping volume growth benefiting Seaways division.
Expect addition of new ship every 12-15 months to cater to
incremental demand. However, increasing competition may dilute
realization and profitability (CONCOR expected to restart coastal
shipping operations towards end of FY21E and other logistics service
providers evaluate opportunities).

 Expect freight segment to benefit from higher contribution from LTL
services. Expect freight segment’s share of overall revenues to
reduce from 49% in FY20 to ~41% by FY24E.

 Maintain our positive stance on TRPC. Expect TRPC to benefit from
1) recovery in automotive demand and scale up of new contracts
(especially ecommerce) to drive 3PL growth (TCI Supply Chain (SCS)),
2) thrust in demand for coastal shipping, and 3) shifting focus
towards multi-modal transportation for cost-effective logistics.

 In 2QFY21, ramp-up in automotive production resulted in SCS
revenue growth of 2% YoY. Expect aforesaid factors coupled with
cold chain opportunities to drive SCS revenue/EBITDA CAGR of
9%/11% through FY20-23E (7%/6% decline in FY21).

 Seaways reported a revenue/EBITDA growth of 9% each as healthy
demand for multimodal solutions in agro commodities continued in
2Q. Expect new ship addition (4QFY21) and improving operating
efficiencies to drive revenue and EBITDA growth of 12% and 13%
CAGR through F20-23.

 Expect freight division to benefit from 1) shift in market share from
unorganised sector, 2) growth in multi-modal logistics (TCI-Concor
JV witnessed revenue growth of 69% YoY in 1HFY21) and 3) higher
Less-than-truckload (LTL) contribution. The segment reported a
revenue decline of 9% while EBITDA grew 2% YoY in 2Q. Expect
revenue/EBITDA CAGR (FY20-23E) of 2%/ 7%.

BUSINESS & EARNINGS ◄►

 Valuing the stock based on SOTP (page 2) to arrive at TP of Rs.265
(Sept-22). Expect capex spend (~Rs. 4.1bn through FY21-23) towards
ship addition, new hubs and IT infrastructure upgrade to constrain
RoCE (13% in FY23).

 Improving operating cashflows, combined with reducing debt, are
expected to drive RoCE (12% in FY20 to ~15% in FY24E). Based on
FY24E estimates, we see a potential upside of 80% (incl. dividends).

ONE YEAR OUTLOOK THREE YEAR OUTLOOK

Mar’20 Jun’20 Sep’20

Promoters    66.8 66.8 66.7

Institutions 11.8 11.9 13.8

Public 21.3 21.2 19.5

Pledge

BUSINESS & EARNINGS ◄►

VALUATION MULTIPLES ◄►
VALUATION MULTIPLES ◄►

OUTLOOK REVIEW 2QFY21  
NOVEMBER 5, 2020

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Year
Revenue
(Rs. mn) 

EBITDA
(%) 

PAT
(Rs.mn) 

EPS
(Rs.) 

P/E
(x)

EV/
EBITDA (x)

FY20 25,134 9.3% 1,257 16.4 13.8 9.0

FY21E 23,257 9.5% 1,125 14.7 15.4 9.3

FY22E 27,624 10.5% 1,670 21.8 10.4 6.8

KEY ESTIMATES REVISION
FY21E FY22E

Old New Change Old New Change
Sales 22,627 23,257 3% 27,482 27,624 1%
EBITDA % 9.4% 9.5% 11 bps 10.1% 10.5% 38 bps
PAT 1,099 1,125 2% 1,592 1,670 5%
EPS 14.4 14.7 2% 20.8 21.8 5%
Implied 
Target P/E

Before Results: 12x After Results: 12x

All figures in Rs. mn 
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STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS
Rs. mn\Period 2QFY21 2QFY20 yoy Growth 1QFY21 qoq Growth 1HFY20 1HFY21 yoy Growth

Revenue 6,122 6,282 -2.6% 3,280 86.7% 12,403 9,402 -24.2%

Operating expense 4,976 5,062 -1.7% 2,587 92.3% 10,004 7,563 -24.4%

Emp. cost 329 374 -11.9% 289 14.0% 746 618 -17.2%

Other expenses 227 281 -19.3% 126 80.4% 526 353 -32.9%

Total Expenditure 5,532 5,717 -3.2% 3,001 84.3% 11,276 8,533 -24.3%

EBITDA 590 566 4.3% 279 111.9% 1,128 869 -23.0%

Margin % 9.6% 9.0% 63 bps 8.5% 115 bps 9.1% 9.2% 15 bps

D&A 198 190 4.3% 195 1.4% 376 393 4.6%

EBIT 392 376 4.3% 83 370.8% 752 476 -36.8%

Other income 71 84 -15.2% 89 -20.4% 159 160 0.6%

Net Interest exp (inc) 64 77 -17.3% 70 -8.5% 159 133 -16.4%

PBT 399 382 4.4% 103 288.8% 751 502 -33.2%

Tax provision 79 -49 -261.5% 4 1834.1% 22 83 272.3%

Tax rate % 19.9% -12.8% -254.7% 4.0% 1587 bps 3.0% 16.6% 1363 bps

PAT (Reported) 320 325 -1.5% 99 224.5% 729 419 -42.6%

PAT (Adjusted) 320 333 -3.8% 99 224.5% 622 419 -32.7%

Adjusted PAT Margin % 5.2% 5.3% -7 bps 3.0% 222 bps 5.0% 4.5% -57 bps

Shares Outstanding 77 77 77 77 77

EPS (Reported) 4.2 4.2 -1.5% 1.3 224.5% 9.5 5.5 -42.6%

EPS (Adjusted) 4.2 4.3 -3.8% 1.3 224.5% 8.1 5.5 -32.7%

Quarterly Financial Statement

Freight segment reported 
revenues of Rs. 2.78bn, 

down 9% YoY. The 
segment’s EBIT margins at 
3.5%, up 220bps QoQ and 

50bps YoY

Seaways segment 
revenues at Rs. 932mn, 

up 9% YoY and 37% QoQ. 
EBIT margins at 16.6%, 

declined 45bps YoY 

Supply Chain segment 
reported revenues at Rs. 
2.47bn, up 2% YoY and 

134% QoQ. The revenue 
growth is on the back of 
recovery in automotive 

production (80% of 
segment’s revenue) in 
2QFY21 and scale up in 
ecommerce contracts. 

EBIT margins at 6.6%, up 
365bps QoQ

SOTP Rs./Share Value (Rs. mn) Basis

TCI Freight 2,311 4x Sept-22e EV/EBITDA
TCI SCS 11,753 10x Sept-22e EV/EBITDA
TCI Seaways 7,258 5x Sept-22e EV/EBITDA
Others 78 2x Sept-22e EV/EBITDA
Net Cash(Net Debt) -2,475
Value from TCI 247 18,926 93.7% of Total
Value from JV 17 1,273 6.3% of Total; Adjusted for hold co discount
No. Of Shares O/s (mn) 77
Target Price 265 20,199

OCF generated in 1HFY21 
was at Rs. 1.51bn in 

comparison to Rs. 2.35bn 
for FY21. Capex incurred 

for 1HFY21 was at Rs. 
320mn vs projected plan 

of Rs. 1.50bn for FY21
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Abridged Financial Statement

Rs. mn FY15* FY16* FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E
Profit & Loss 
Revenue 21,967 22,578 18,042 21,778 25,583 25,134 23,257 27,624 30,002
Gross profit 4,320 4,742 3,502 4,288 4,888 4,864 4,471 5,580 6,150
EBITDA 1,704 1,823 1,575 2,083 2,442 2,335 2,211 2,896 3,247
Depreciation 495 539 578 673 752 777 835 910 988
EBIT 1,209 1,284 996 1,410 1,690 1,558 1,376 1,986 2,259
Other Income 124 122 177 245 269 283 285 307 326
Interest expense 319 282 286 299 356 324 308 281 242
Exceptional items 2 0 0 40 0 99 0 0 0
PBT 1,012 1,124 888 1,316 1,603 1,419 1,353 2,012 2,344
Reported PAT (after minority interest) 759 851 703 1,037 1,276 1,264 1,125 1,670 1,945
Adj PAT 758 850 703 1,037 1,276 1,257 1,125 1,670 1,945
EPS (Rs.) 10.0 11.2 9.2 13.5 16.7 16.4 14.7 21.8 25.4 
Balance Sheet
Net Worth 5,612 4,917 5,809 6,769 8,370 9,500 10,487 12,020 13,827
Deferred Tax 285 320 392 443 390 297 297 297 297
Total debt 3,068 3,394 4,066 4,238 4,496 4,083 3,883 3,383 2,883
Other liabilities and provisions 941 819 318 535 1,290 1,229 1,057 1,237 1,334
Total Net worth and liabilities 9,905 9,449 10,584 11,985 14,546 15,109 15,724 16,936 18,341
Gross Fixed assets 7,524 8,021 8,761 10,345 11,917 13,159 14,659 15,659 17,259
Net fixed assets 4,783 5,169 5,325 6,236 7,055 7,521 8,186 8,277 8,889
Capital work-in-progress 68 123 568 563 40 216 216 216 216
Goodwill 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Investments 444 231 298 313 938 888 888 888 888
Cash and bank balances 165 124 184 130 122 178 535 908 1,128
Loans & advances and other assets 1,176 1,192 1,601 1,604 2,221 2,324 2,150 2,270 2,466
Net working capital 3,268 2,609 2,608 3,139 4,170 3,982 3,749 4,377 4,754
Total assets 9,905 9,449 10,584 11,985 14,546 15,109 15,724 16,936 18,341
Capital Employed 8,964 8,630 10,266 11,450 13,256 13,880 14,667 15,700 17,007
Invested Capital (CE - cash - CWIP) 8,731 8,383 9,514 10,757 13,094 13,486 13,916 14,576 15,663
Net debt 2,903 3,270 3,882 4,109 4,375 3,905 3,348 2,475 1,754
Cash Flows 
Cash flows from Operations (Pre-tax) 1,455 2,567 1,115 2,119 2,060 2,748 2,423 2,353 2,857
Cash flows from Operations (post-tax) 1,261 2,330 883 1,768 1,729 2,353 2,195 2,011 2,458
Capex 1,416 1,750 1,156 1,590 1,078 1,304 1,500 1,000 1,600
Free cashflows -156 580 -273 177 651 1,049 695 1,011 858
Free cashflows (post interest costs) -475 298 -560 -122 295 726 387 730 616
Cash flows from Investing -1,471 -988 -1,174 -1,538 -1,481 -1,346 -1,500 -1,000 -1,600
Cash flows from Financing 203 -1,383 370 316 -255 -964 -338 -638 -638
Total cash & liquid investments 165 124 184 130 122 178 535 908 1,128
*Includes financials of TCI XPS segment (demerged in FY17)

Financial Summary
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Abridged Financial Statement

FY15* FY16* FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E

Key variables 
Freight Revenues (Rs. Mn) 8,156 8,400 9,223 10,311 12,096 12,478 11,111 12,555 13,183 
Supply Chain Revenues (Rs. Mn) 6,129 6,249 7,374 9,126 10,189 9,250 8,606 10,758 11,834 

Seaways Revenues (Rs. Mn) 1,220 1,407 1,639 2,564 3,593 3,677 3,751 4,501 5,176 

Growth ratios

Revenue 8.4% 2.8% 12.9% 20.7% 17.5% -1.8% -7.5% 18.8% 8.6%

EBITDA 14.1% 7.0% 17.7% 32.3% 17.2% -4.4% -5.3% 31.0% 12.1%

Adj PAT 22.5% 12.0% 18.0% 47.6% 23.0% -1.0% -11.0% 48.5% 16.5%

Margin ratios

Gross 19.7% 21.0% 19.4% 19.7% 19.1% 19.4% 19.2% 20.2% 20.5%

EBITDA 7.8% 8.1% 8.7% 9.6% 9.5% 9.3% 9.5% 10.5% 10.8%

Adj PAT 3.4% 3.8% 3.9% 4.8% 5.0% 5.0% 4.8% 6.0% 6.5%

Performance ratios

Pre-tax OCF/EBITDA 85.4% 140.8% 70.8% 101.7% 84.3% 117.7% 109.6% 81.3% 88.0%

OCF/IC (%) 14.4% 27.8% 9.3% 16.4% 13.2% 17.4% 15.8% 13.8% 15.7%

RoE (%) 15.1% 16.2% 13.1% 16.5% 16.9% 14.1% 11.3% 14.8% 15.1%

RoCE  (%) 12.0% 12.1% 9.8% 12.0% 12.6% 12.1% 9.7% 12.5% 13.1%

RoCE (Pre-tax) 15.9% 16.0% 12.4% 15.2% 15.9% 13.6% 11.6% 15.1% 15.8%

RoIC (Pre-tax) 15.0% 15.0% 11.1% 13.9% 14.2% 11.7% 10.0% 13.9% 14.9%

Fixed asset turnover (x) 3.2 2.9 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.0 1.7 1.8 1.8 

Total asset turnover (x) 2.4 2.3 1.8 1.9 1.9 1.7 1.5 1.7 1.7 

Financial stability ratios

Net Debt to Equity (x) 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 

Net Debt to EBITDA (x) 1.7 1.8 2.5 2.0 1.8 1.7 1.5 0.9 0.5 

Interest cover (x) 4.0 8.3 3.1 5.9 4.9 7.3 7.1 7.2 10.2 

Cash conversion days 54 42 53 53 59 58 59 58 58

Working capital days 58 48 79 71 73 74 76 71 72

Valuation metrics

Fully Diluted Shares (mn) 75.7 76.1 76.1 76.6 76.6 76.6 76.6 76.6 76.6 

Market cap (Rs.mn) 17,307

P/E (x) 22.6 20.2 24.5 16.7 13.6 13.8 15.4 10.4 8.9 

P/OCF(x) 13.7 7.4 19.6 9.8 10.0 7.4 7.9 8.6 7.0 

EV (Rs.mn)  (ex-CWIP) 20,141 20,453 20,620 20,852 21,641 20,995 20,654 19,781 19,061

EV/ EBITDA (x) 11.8 11.2 13.1 10.0 8.9 9.0 9.3 6.8 5.9 

EV/ OCF(x) 16.0 8.8 23.4 11.8 12.5 8.9 9.4 9.8 7.8 

FCF Yield 1.0% 3.8% 6.1% 4.0% 5.8% 5.0%

Price to BV (x) 3.1 3.5 3.0 2.6 2.1 1.8 1.7 1.4 1.3 

Dividend pay-out (%) 14.8% 13.4% 12.0% 11.8% 10.8% 11.0% 12.3% 8.3% 7.1%

Dividend yield (%) 0.7% 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 0.8%

*Includes financials of TCI XPS segment (demerged in FY17); ̂ Adjusted

Financial Summary
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Over FY20-24, Revenue growth is likely to be driven by 1) shift from unorganised sector to organised, 2) logistics supply chain 
outsourcing to 3PL players, and 3) traction in multimodal logistics. EBITDA growth is expected to be driven by higher contribution 

from supply chain services(3PL) and increase in movement of freight by multimodal logistics. 

Crystal Ball Gazing

Revenue CAGR of 7% from FY20 to FY24 driven by 
incremental demand for 3PL services and Seaways

Improving operating efficiencies resulting in healthy  
returns

Healthy operating performance to sustain multiple

PAT CAGR of ~18%, 
implied exit multiple of 

9.3x on FY24E EPS

Cumulative Dividends of 
Rs.7/share

Entry = Rs. 226 @ 10.4x 
FY22x EPS

TOTAL 
RETURN OF

34%

FY11-FY14 FY14-FY19 FY20-FY24E

Revenues CAGR 5% 12% 7%

Gross Margin 19% 20% 20%

EBITDA CAGR 3% 19% 13%

EBITDA margin 7.6% 8.7% 10.3%

EPS CAGR 6% 27% 18%

Total Asset Turnover (x) 2.5 2.1 1.7 

Total WC days 56 66 73

Pre-tax OCF/EBITDA (%) 87% 100% 97%

Post Tax OCF as a % of IC 15% 16% 16%

Debt/EBITDA 2.1 2.5 1.0 

FY11-FY14 FY14-FY19 FY19-FY23E

RoE (%) 15.2% 15.5% 14.3%

RoCE (%) 10.9% 11.6% 12.4%

RoIC (%) 15.6% 13.9% 13.5%

Average 1 yr fwd

PE (x) 4.3 12.8

EV/EBITDA (x) 4.4 9.1

Peak 1 yr fwd

PE (x) 6.8 19.2

EV/EBITDA (x) 6.6 12.8

SOTP
FY24 EBITDA

(Rs.mn)
EV/EBITA (x) EV (Rs.mn)

TCI Freight 622 3.0 1,865
TCI SCS 1,367 8.0 10,934
TCI Seaways 2,019 5.0 10,094
Others 39 2.0 78

Net Debt (Rs.mn) 1,754
Mkt Cap (Rs.mn) 21,217
Standalone TP 277
JV (Transystem) 18
Target Price 295
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Spark Recommendation History

Disclosure of Interest Statement

Absolute Rating Interpretation

BUY Stock expected to provide positive returns of >15% over a 1-year horizon 

ADD Stock expected to provide positive returns of >5% – <15% over a 1-year horizon 

REDUCE Stock expected to provide returns of <5% – -10% over a 1-year horizon 

SELL Stock expected to fall >10% over a 1-year horizon 

Symbol Interpretation

◄► No Change | ▼ Downgrade | ▲ Upgrade

Details of Financial Interest of Research Entity [Spark Capital Advisors (India) Private Limited] and its Associates No

Details of Financial Interest of covering analyst/ and his relatives No

Investment banking relationship with the company covered No

Any other material conflict of interest at the time of publishing the research report by Spark and its associates No

Receipt of compensation by Spark Capital or its Associate Companies from the subject company covered for in the last twelve months:

 Managing/co-managing public offering of securities

 Investment banking/merchant banking/brokerage services

 Products or services other than those above in connection with research report

 Compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report

No

Whether covering analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company covered No

Whether the Spark and its associates has been engaged in market making activity of the Subject Company No

Whether the research entity or its associates, has actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent. or more securities of the subject company, at the end of the month immediately preceding the
date of publication of the research report

No
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Rs.
Transport Corporation of India – 3 Year Price and Rating History

Price

Target

Report Date CMP (Rs.) TP (Rs.) Recommendation

03-Feb-20 266 320 Buy

07-Nov-19 289 340 Buy

02-Aug-19 260 310 Buy

29-May-19 315 360 Buy

15-Feb-19 279 365 Buy

06-Nov-18 270 365 Buy

06-Aug-18 317 365 Buy

18-May-18 293 365 Buy

19-Mar-18 265 350 Buy



Page 7

Transport Corporation Outlook Review 2QFY21 | BUY | Target Price of Rs. 265

Spark Disclaimer

SPARK CAPITAL ADVISORS | Board: +91.44. 4344 0000 | www.sparkcapital.in
Spark Capital Advisors (India) Pvt. Ltd. is a SEBI registered Research Analyst bearing SEBI Registration No. INH200001459

Spark Capital Advisors (India) Private Limited (Spark Capital) and its affiliates are engaged in investment banking, investment advisory and institutional equities. Spark Capital is registered with SEBI as a Stock Broker, corporate member on the Bombay Stock Exchange
and National Stock Exchange and Category I Merchant Banker. We hereby declare that our activities were neither suspended nor we have defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom we are registered in the last five years. We have not been debarred from
doing business by any Stock Exchange/SEBI or any other authorities, nor has our certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time.

Spark Capital has two wholly owned subsidiaries (1) Spark Family Office and Investment Advisors (India) Private Limited which is engaged in the services of providing investment advisory services and is registered with SEBI as Investment Advisor and (2) Spark Alternative
Asset Advisors India Private Limited engaged in the business of Category II Alternate Investment Fund. Spark Capital have two more subsidiaries (1) Spark Fund Managers Private Limited which is engaged in the business of Portfolio Management Services and is
registered with SEBI (2) Spark Fund Advisors LLP registered with SEBI as Category III Alternate Investment Fund which was originally an associate entity and became subsidiary with effect from August 01, 2018. Spark Capital also has an associate company Spark Infra
Advisors (India) Private Limited which is engaged in the business of providing infrastructure advisory services.

Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult its
own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. This document is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced, redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person or published, copied, in whole
or in part, for any purpose. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would
be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject Spark Capital and/or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of
investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such applicable restrictions. This material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any
jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be illegal.

Spark Capital makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information and opinions contained in this document. Spark Capital , its affiliates, and the employees of Spark Capital and its affiliates may, from
time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in, or deal as principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other
business from, any company referred to in this report.

This report has been prepared on the basis of information, which is already available in publicly accessible media or developed through an independent analysis by Spark Capital. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, Spark
Capital and its affiliates are under no obligation to update the information. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that prevent Spark Capital and its affiliates from doing so. Neither Spark Capital nor its affiliates or their respective directors,
employees, agents or representatives shall be responsible or liable in any manner, directly or indirectly, for views or opinions expressed in this report or the contents or any errors or discrepancies herein or for any decisions or actions taken in reliance on the report or
the inability to use or access our service in this report or for any loss or damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including without limitation loss of revenue or profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of or reliance on this
report.

Spark Capital and/or its affiliates and/or employees may have interests/positions, financial or otherwise in the securities mentioned in this report. To enhance transparency, Spark Capital has incorporated a disclosure of interest statement in this document. This should
however not be treated as endorsement of views expressed in this report:

Analyst Certification of Independence

The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the analyst’s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and no part of the research analyst’s compensations was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific
recommendation or views expressed in the report.

Additional Disclaimer for US Institutional Investors

This report was prepared, approved, published and distributed by Spark Capital Advisors (India) Pvt. Ltd a company located outside of the United States (a “non-US Group Company”). This report is distributed in the U.S. by LXM LLP USA, a U.S. registered broker dealer,
on behalf of Spark Capital Advisors (India) Pvt. Ltd only to major U.S. institutional investors (as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”)) pursuant to the exemption in Rule 15a-6 and any transaction effected by a U.S.
customer in the securities described in this report must be effected through LXM LLP USA.

Neither the report nor any analyst who prepared or approved the report is subject to U.S. legal requirements or the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. (“FINRA”) or other regulatory requirements pertaining to research reports or research analysts. No non-US
Group Company is registered as a broker-dealer under the Exchange Act or is a member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. or any other U.S. self-regulatory organization.

Analyst Certification. Each of the analysts identified in this report certifies, with respect to the companies or securities that the individual analyses, that (1) the views expressed in this report reflect his or her personal views about all of the subject companies and
securities and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly dependent on the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. Please bear in mind that (i) Spark Capital Advisors (India) Pvt. Ltd is the employer of the research
analyst(s) responsible for the content of this report and (ii) research analysts preparing this report are resident outside the United States and are not associated persons of any US regulated broker-dealer and that therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision
by a US broker-dealer, and are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with US rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading
securities held by a research analyst account.

Important US Regulatory Disclosures on Subject Companies. This material was produced by Spark Capital Advisors (India) Pvt. Ltd solely for information purposes and for the use of the recipient. It is not to be reproduced under any circumstances and is not to be copied
or made available to any person other than the recipient. It is distributed in the United States of America by LXM LL P USA and elsewhere in the world by Spark Capital Advisors (India) Pvt. Ltd or an authorized affiliate of Spark Capital Advisors (India) Pvt. Ltd . This
document does not constitute an offer of, or an invitation by or on behalf of Spark Capital Advisors (India) Pvt. Ltd or its affiliates or any other company to any person, to buy or sell any security. The information contained herein has been obtained from published
information and other sources, which Spark Capital Advisors (India) Pvt. Ltd or its Affiliates consider to be reliable. None of Spark Capital Advisors (India) Pvt. Ltd accepts any liability or responsibility whatsoever for the accuracy or completeness of any such information.
All estimates, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained herein are made as of the date of this document. Emerging securities markets may be subject to risks significantly higher than more established markets. In particular, the political and
economic environment, company practices and market prices and volumes may be subject to significant variations. The ability to assess such risks may also be limited due to significantly lower information quantity and quality. By accepting this document, you agree to
be bound by all the foregoing provisions.

LXM LLP USA assumes responsibility for the research reports content in regards to research distributed in the U.S. LXM LLP USA or its affiliates has not managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 12 months, has not
received compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the past 12 months, does not expect to receive and does not intend to seek compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the next 3 months. LXM LLP
USA has never owned any class of equity securities of the subject company. There are not any other actual, material conflicts of interest of LXM LLP USA at the time of the publication of this research report. As of the publication of this report LXM LLP USA, does not
make a market in the subject securities.


